
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 
If calling please ask for: 
 
Adam Chisnall on 033 022 28314 
Email: adam.chisnall@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 
West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 
Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 
20 January 2023 

Pensions Committee 

A meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.00 am on Monday, 30 January 
2023 at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Agenda 

  
 Part I 

  
10.00 am 1.   Declarations of Interests  

 
  Members and officers are invited to make any declaration of 

personal or prejudicial interests that they may have in relation 
to items on the agenda and are reminded to make any 
declarations at any stage during the meeting if it becomes 
apparent that this may be required when a particular item or 
issue is considered. 

It is recorded in the register of interests that: 

         Cllr Elkins is a Member of Arun District Council 
         Cllr Hunt is a Member of the Chichester Harbour 

Conservancy 
         Cllr Jupp is a Member of Horsham District Council 

These financial interests only need to be declared at the 
meeting if there is an agenda item to which they relate. 
  

10.02 am 2.   Part I Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the Part I minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 2 November 2022 attached 
(cream paper). 
  

10.04 am 3.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda, which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion, should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



10.04 am 4.   Part II Matters  
 

  Members are asked to indicate at this stage if they wish the 
meeting to consider bringing into Part I any items on the Part II 
agenda. 
  

10.05 am 5.   Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part I  
 

  The Committee is asked to note the confirmed Part I minutes 
from the meeting of the Pension Advisory Board on 
5 September 2022 and the agenda from the meeting of the 
Pension Advisory Board on 14 November 2022. 
  

 (a)    5 September 2022 - Part I Pension Advisory Board 
Minutes (Pages 11 - 18) 
  

 (b)    14 November 2022 - Pension Advisory Board Agenda 
(Pages 19 - 22) 
  

10.10 am 6.   Business Plan (Pages 23 - 40) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 

The Committee is asked to note the updates on Business Plan 
activities for 2022/23 and the risk matrix. 
  

10.25 am 7.   Actuarial Valuation 2022 (Pages 41 - 86) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 

The Committee is asked to note the valuation outcome and 
provide feedback on the Funding Strategy Statement prior to its 
publication on 31 March 2023.  The Committee is also asked to 
approve that the Director of Finance and Support Services can 
agree further changes required to the Funding Strategy 
Statement between the meeting date and 31 March 2023. 
  

10.40 am 8.   Treasury Management Review 2022/23 and 2023/24 
(Pages 87 - 94) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 

The Committee is asked to approve the 2023/24 Treasury 
Management Strategy and note the treasury activity 
undertaken during 2022/23. 
  

10.45 am 9.   Pension Administration (Pages 95 - 106) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 

The Committee is asked to note the report. 
  

Page 2



10.55 am 10.   Date of the next meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Pensions Committee will be 10.00 a.m. 
28 April 2023 at County Hall. 
  

 Part II 
  

10.55 am 11.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

  The Committee is asked to consider in respect of the following 
item(s) whether the public, including the press, should be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption under 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
indicated below, and because, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
  

10.55 am 12.   Part II Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 107 - 114) 
 

  To confirm the Part II minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on 2 November 2022, for members of the Committee only 
(yellow paper). 
  

11.00 am 13.   Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part II (Pages 115 - 116) 
 

  The Committee is asked to note the confirmed Part II minutes 
from the meeting of the Pension Advisory Board on 
5 September 2022 (yellow paper). 
  

11.05 am 14.   Investment Strategy Review 2022 (Pages 117 - 150) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services 
attached for members of the Committee only (yellow paper). 

The Committee is asked to consider the recommendations 
within the report. 
  

12.05 pm 15.   Update from ACCESS Joint Committee activity (December 
2022) (Pages 151 - 168) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services 
attached for members of the Committee only (yellow paper). 

The Committee is asked to consider the recommendations 
within the report. 
  

12.40 pm 16.   Review of Pension Investment Performance (To Follow) 
 

  Paper by the Director of Finance and Support Services and 
Independent Fund Adviser summarising transactions and 
performance during the quarter and giving comments on the 
quarter, for members of the Committee only (yellow paper). 
  

Page 3



 Break for the committee 
  

1.30 pm 17.   Presentation by ABRDN  
 

  The Committee to receive a presentation on portfolio 
performance. 
  

2.15 pm 18.   Presentation by Fidelity  
 

  The Committee to receive a presentation on portfolio 
performance. 
 

 
 
 
To all members of the Pensions Committee 
 

Page 4



Pensions Committee 
 
2 November 2022 – At a meeting of the Pensions Committee held at 10.00 am at 
County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present:   
 
Cllr Condie, Cllr J Dennis, Cllr Elkins, Cllr N Jupp (arrived at 10:05am), 
Cllr Turley, Cllr Urquhart (left at 12.30pm), Mr Kipling, Mr Wilding and 
Tim Stretton 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Hunt 
 

 
Part I 

  
35.    Election of Chairman  

 
35.1 Adam Chisnall, Democratic Services Officer, welcomed all to the 
meeting and noted apologies from the Chairman, Cllr Jeremy Hunt. 
Nominations for the role of Chairman were invited.  Cllr Deborah Urquhart 
nominated Cllr Joy Dennis, Cllr Roger Elkins seconded the nomination. 

35.2 Resolved that Cllr Joy Dennis takes on the role as Chairman for the 
meeting. 
  

36.    Declarations of Interests  
 
36.1 None declared. 
  

37.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  
 
37.1 Resolved – That the Part I minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
on 27 July 2022 be approved as a correct record, and that they be signed 
by the Chairman. 
  

38.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part I  
 
38.1 The Committee considered the Part I minutes from the informal 
meeting of the Pension Advisory Board on 16 May 2022; and the Agenda 
from the 5 September 2022 meeting (copies appended to the signed 
minutes). 

38.2 Resolved – That the minutes and agenda be noted. 
  

39.    Terms of Reference  
 
39.1 Resolved – That the changes to the constitution be noted. 
  

40.    Business Plan  
 
40.1 The Committee considered a report by the Interim Director of 
Finance and Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



40.2 Rachel Wood, Pension Fund Strategist, introduced the report and 
confirmed that the Pension Fund Financial Statements had been 
completed. There was a national Issue regarding infrastructure asset 
recording that was causing a delay to the County Council Financial 
Statements being completed and so it was not possible to do a final sign 
off with the pension fund statements.  However, EY had confirmed they 
were satisfied with the pension fund statements. 

40.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

a. Queried if the risks needed to be updated for cybercrime.  – Rachel 
Wood confirmed that the risk was already highly rated to reflect the 
current environment.  The current risk reflected the actions that 
were being taken. 

b. Noted that the cybercrime risk only referred to the impact of 
personal data being accessed, and that the risk should reflect wider 
concerns.  – Rachel Wood agreed to expand to description to reflect 
the wider consideration. 

c. Queried the private equity valuations.  – Rachel Wood confirmed 
that the accounts had initially used estimations, and that there were 
no concerns with the updated valuation level. 

d. Sought clarity on the change in risk from red to amber for RT12.  – 
Rachel Wood explained that whilst the likelihood was high, the 
impact would be well managed with the administration team. 

e. Questioned the impact of the accounts not being formally closed 
off.  – Tony Kirkham, Interim Director of Finance and Support 
Services, explained that The Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities (DLUHC) had put out a consultation on the 
infrastructure issue which would look to resolve the issue and allow 
completion around January 2023.  West Sussex County Council was 
in an advanced position compared to other local authorities with 
regard to accounts preparation.  Rachel Wood added that the 
Scheme Advisory Board Chairman had written to the minister to 
request that pension fund accounts should not be linked to local 
authority accounts. 

f. Queried the shortages of auditors.  – Tony Kirkham acknowledged 
the national issue which added significant risk to audit fees.  This 
would encourage audit firms to recruit.  It was confirmed that the 
County Council had a good relationship with EY and that the 
accounts were substantially closed except for the infrastructure 
issue.   

40.4 Resolved – that the committee notes the updates on Business Plan 
activities for 2022/23 and risk matrix. 
  

41.    Pension Administration  

[...]
ng  
 
42.1 The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting would take 
place on 30 January 2023 at County Hall, Chichester. 
  

43.    Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 
specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  

44.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The Committee agreed the Part II minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
on 27 July 2022. 
  

45.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part II  
 
The Committee noted the contents of the Part II minutes from the 16 May 
2022 informal Pension Advisory Board meeting. 
  

46.    Cyber Security  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Interim Director of Finance and 
Support Services. 

The Committee considered the report and noted its contents. 
  

47.    Actuarial Matters  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Interim Director of Finance and 
Support Services. 

The Committee considered the report and noted its contents. 
  

48.    Update from ACCESS Joint Committee activity (6 October 2022)  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Interim Director of Finance and 
Support Services. 

The Committee considered the report and noted its contents. 
  

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



49.    Local Government Pension Scheme (England and Wales): 
Governance and reporting of climate change risks  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Interim Director of Finance and 
Support Services. 

The Committee considered the report and noted its contents. 
  

50.    Investment Performance and Strategy  
 
The Committee considered a paper by the Interim Director of Finance and 
Support Services and the Independent Adviser relating to the quarterly 
performance reports from the fund managers. 

The Committee welcomed the advice. 
  

51.    Cashflow Report  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Interim Director of Finance and 
Support Services. 

The Committee considered the report and noted its contents. 
  

52.    Presentation by Baillie Gifford  
 
The Committee received an update from Tim Gooding and Paul Roberts 
from Baillie Gifford on the portfolio performance for the quarter. 
  

53.    Club Vita  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Jill Gallagher from Club Vita 
on pension fund longevity. 
 

The meeting ended at 2.40 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Advisory Board 
 
5 September 2022 – At a meeting of the Pension Advisory Board held at 9.30 am 
at County Hall, Chichester PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Peter Scales (Chairman) 
 
Richard Cohen, Miranda Kadwell, Kim Martin, Becky Caney, Chris Curry and 
Richard Walton 
 
Officers in attendance: Clare Williams (Deputy Director of Finance), Rachel Wood 
(Pension Fund Strategist), Vickie Hampshire (Finance Manager (Pension Fund –
Governance)), Tara Atkins (Principal Pensions Consultant (Administration & 
Employers)), Adam Chisnall (Democratic Services Officer) and Andrew Lowe 
(Head of Pensions, Investments and Borrowing). 

 
Part I 

  
1.    Declarations of Interests and Conflicts  

 
1.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the first meeting at County 
Hall since February 2020. 

1.2 The Chairman welcomed Chris Curry and Richard Walton as the 
recently appointed scheme member representatives; and took the 
opportunity to thank Chris Scanes, a former scheme member 
representative, for his contributions to the Board. 

1.3 No interests or conflicts declared. 
  

2.    Part I Minutes of previous meetings  
 
2.1 Resolved 

1. That the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 11 
February 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

2. That the Part I minutes from the informal meeting of Board 
Members held on 16 May 2022 be noted for accuracy and signed by 
the Chairman. 

  
3.    Pension Advisory Board Membership  

 
3.1 The Board noted that the Chairman had agreed to reappoint 
Miranda Kadwell and Becky Caney as an Employer Representative and a 
Scheme Member Representative respectively on the Board for a second 4 
year term. 

3.2 The Board also noted the new Scheme Member Representatives; 
Chris Curry and Richard Walton. 
  

4.    Progress Statement  
 
4.1 Resolved – That the Board notes there are no outstanding issues. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5a



  
5.    Pensions Committee Minutes - Part I  

 
5.1 The Board considered the confirmed Part I minutes from the 29 
April 2022 Pensions Committee meeting and the Agenda from the 27 July 
2022 Pensions Committee meeting (copies appended to the signed 
minutes). 

5.2 The Board made comments including those that follow. 

• Asked if minute 5.2 - bullet d - should be referring to employer 
contributions, rather than employee.  – Rachel Wood confirmed that 
this was a mistake, and it should be employer. 

• The Chairman highlighted minute 4.2 and confirmed that he had 
attended Pensions Committee meetings in the past and had also 
watched all webcast meetings.  The Chairman reminded Board 
members that the Pensions Committee Chairman had extended an 
invite to them to join meetings, as observers. 

5.3 Resolved – That the minutes and agenda be noted. 
  

6.    Business Plan Update  
 
6.1 The Board received a report by the Chairman of the Pension 
Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

6.2 The Chairman introduced the report and explained that Pension 
Boards were recommended to have Business Plans and drew attention to 
the Pensions Committee Business Plan, which was included as an appendix 
within the agenda item.  The Board’s Business Plan had
[...]
 July Pensions Committee and would 
soon be sent to employers in a draft format.  The actuary would then add 
valuation results before a final version was signed off.  It was considered 
that the current guidance for this was the CIPFA 2016 version. 

10.5 The Board queried salary growth assumptions and the impact of 
inflation.  – Rachel Wood confirmed that the actuary looked at a long-term 
view and the impact on cashflow. 

10.6 Resolved – That the Board notes the register of policy documents 
and the compliance of the Annual Report and the Funding Strategy 
Statement. 
  

11.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
11.1     The Board noted that its next scheduled meeting would take place 
on Monday 14 November 2022 at 9.30 a.m. at County hall, Chichester. 
  

12.    Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved – That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 
specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  

13.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The Board agreed the Part II minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 
11 February 2022 and noted the accuracy of the part II minutes from the 
informal meeting of Board Members held on 16 May 2022, and that they 
be signed by the Chairman. 
  

14.    Pensions Committee Minutes – Part II  
 
The Board noted the contents of Part II minutes from the 29 April 2022 
Pensions Committee meeting. 
  

15.    ACCESS Update  
 
The Board considered the report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services from the 27 July 2022 Pensions Committee (copy appended to 
the signed minutes). 

The Board noted the report. 

  

Page 16

A
[...]
 the 
Committee at their previous meeting).  

A full risk matrix was presented to the Committee in April. This report includes 

risk themes. The following updates are highlighted:  

• Work completed during the valuation period has lowered the risk relating to 
the Fund’s Investment Strategy not being appropriate to meet the Funds 

liabilities and cash flow requirements.  

• The risk relating to an increase in variety and number of employers 
participating in the Scheme has reduced following the withdrawal of the 

Government’s white paper relating to academy conversions. 

• The ongoing uncertainty around the FCA investigation and potential sale of 
Link has been acknowledged.  

Recommendation:   

(1) The Committee notes the updates on Business Plan activities for 2022/23 

and risk matrix. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6

https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=3151&Ver=4


 Background 

1.1 The Pensions Committee maintains a Business Plan which sets out its key 
priorities and how these will be delivered. This is published on the Pension 

Fund’s webpage. Updates during the year are provided to the Committee. 
A refreshed Business Plan and deliverables for 2023/24 will be prepared 

for consideration by the Committee when it meets in April.  

1.2 This report is shared with the Pension Advisory Board.  

 2022/23 Business Plan 

2.1 The table below shows progress against the agreed actions for other items 
within the 2022/23 business plan:  

Objective and Action  Q3 Update  

Complete 2022 Valuation 

The Fund is required (under 
Regulations) to obtain an 

actuarial valuation of the 
assets and liabilities of the 
pension fund on 31 March 

2022 and to set rates from 
1 April 2023.  

The Funding Strategy Statement draft 
was initially considered by the Pensions 

Committee in July, with updates 
considered in November. An initial 
version and update were circulated to 

employers for their feedback.  

Most employer results have b
[...]
 to 
reflect any updates that may be required by Scheme Advisory Board or GAD (such as 

any clarifications on the requirements of TCFD).  

Recommendations 

(1) The Committee note the valuation outcome. 

(2) Feedback is provided by the Committee on the Funding Strategy Statement 
prior to its publication on 31 March 2023.  

(3) The Committee approve that the Director of Finance and Support Services can 

agree further changes required to the Funding Strategy Statement between the 
meeting date and 31 March 2023.  

 

1 Background 

 Of the six main public service schemes, only the Local Government Pension 

Scheme (LGPS) is funded. Each LGPS fund is subject to a valuation at local level 
every three years to each fund has sufficient assets to meet its liabilities and to 
set employer contribution rates.  

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



 The Pensions Committee’s Terms of Reference include the consideration of and 

response to key scheme funding issues and monitoring the Fund’s performance. 

2 2022 Actuarial Valuation 

2.1 The Pension Fund is required to undertake an actuarial valuation as of 31 March 
2022.  

Funding Strategy Statement  

2.2 The Pension Committee considered the draft Funding Strategy Statement at its 
meeting in July 2022 and in November it provided feedback on proposed 
updates relating to employer covenant, ill health early retirement strain costs 

and exit valuations.  

2.3 Following further discussion with the Fund Actuary the approach to ill health 
early retirement strain costs was further refined to acknowledge that, whilst it 

was a preference for payment of costs to be as a lump sum, employers may 
have a stronger covenant (whether as a result of a good funding position, or 

another guarantee) which would also allow for a conversation with the Fund 
about any payment terms around strain costs and the management of 
liabilities. Where employers choose, ill health insurance is available.  

2.4 A further version of the Funding Strate
[...]
egy in 2022/23 (as originally approved by the 

Pensions Committee at their February 2022 meeting) with internally managed cash 
only being deposited into high creditworthy banks (that offer instant access bank 

account facilities) and a series of high creditworthy short-term (instant access) Money 
Market Funds. 

Given the strategy of maintaining a highly liquid investment portfolio held exclusively 

in bank unsecured deposits, the Pension Fund’s internally managed cash will remain 
subject to bail-in risks under UK Banking Directives. 

Recommendations  

(1) The Committee approves the 2023/24 Treasury Management Strategy as set 

out in Appendix A. 

(2) The Committee notes the treasury activity undertaken during 2022/23 (1 April 
to 31 December 2022). 

 

1 Background 

 The CIPFA “Treasury Management Code of Practice” requires the West Sussex 

Pension Fund to determine a treasury management strategy on an annual basis 
regarding the investment of its internally managed cash balances.  The strategy 

includes the “Annual Investment Strategy” (AIS) that is a requirement of the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) “Investment 
Guidance”. 

 The CIPFA Code also requires reports detailing compliance and performance 

against approved treasury strategies to be reviewed by the Pensions 
Committee. 

2 Economic Summary 

2.1 The County Council has appointed Link Group (Link Treasury Services Ltd) as its 

treasury advisor and part of their service is to assist the authority in 
formulating a view on interest rates.  The following table gives their current 

forecast (updated December 2022) for UK Bank Rate: 

Page 87

Agenda Item 8



Table 1: Link Group’s UK Bank Rate Forecast 

Date Rate (%) 
UK Bank Rate (Link Forecast) 

March 2023 4.25 

June 2023 4.50 

September 2023 4.50 

December 2023 4.50 

March 2024 4.00 

June 2024 3.75 

September 2024 3.50 

December 2024 3.25 

March 2025 3.00 

June 2025 2.75 

September 2025 2.50 

Decem

Minutes of the meeting


Pensions Committee 
 
30 January 2023 – At a meeting of the Pensions Committee held at 10.00 am at 
County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Hunt (left at 1pm) (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Condie, Cllr Elkins, Cllr N Jupp (arrived at 1.30pm), Cllr Urquhart (Chairman 
from 1.00pm), Mr Kipling, Mr Wilding and Tim Stretton 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr J Dennis and Cllr Turley 
 

 
Part I 

  
54.    Election of Chairman  

 
54.1     The Chairman opened the meeting and informed the Committee that 
he needed to leave in the afternoon and proposed Cllr Urquhart as the 
Chairman in his absence.  This was seconded by Cllr Elkins. 

54.2     Resolved that Cllr Urquhart takes on the role as Chairman for the 
meeting in Cllr Hunt’s absence. 
  

55.    Declarations of Interests  
 
55.1     None declared. 
  

56.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  
 
56.1     Resolved – That the Part I minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
on 2 November 2022 be approved as a correct record, and that they be 
signed by the Chairman. 
  

57.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part I  
 
57.1     The Committee considered the confirmed Part I minutes from the 05 
September 2022 Pension Advisory Board meeting; and the agenda from 
the 14 November 2022 meeting (copies appended to the signed minutes). 

57.2     The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

a.  to thank the Pension Advisory Board for the work it undertook on 
administration and supervision issues 

b.  to note that Peter Scales, Chairman of the Pension Advisory Board, 
had a standing invitation to join meetings of the Committee which 
he did take up when available.  

57.3     Resolved – That the minutes and agenda be noted. 
  

58.    Business Plan  
 
58.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 



58.2     Rachel Wood, Pension Fund Investment Strategist introduced the 
report and highlighted, the final approval by the County Council’s 
Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee (RAAC) on the Audit Results 
Report by EY would be considered on 01 February, updates on risk themes 
including that relating to the Fund’s Investment Strategy, the work of the 
internal audit team and that an update on the three audits was being 
scoped.  Ms Wood apologised to Cllr Urquhart that completion of Cllr 
Urquhart’s training modules had not been included in the report.  

58.3     The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

a.     to note that some Committee members had yet to complete Lola 
training 

b.    regarding RT12, noted that Government had withdrawn the white 
paper, but it may yet be re-presented and preparations should be 
made for any necessary remedial action  

c.     regarding RT5, to note that resource required in the West Sussex 
team was currently being reviewed following the resignation of 
one member and that the current staffing resource was sufficient 
to cover the work meanwhile and any additional support required 
would come from external third parties as required. 

58.4     Resolved – that the Committee notes the updates on Business Plan 
activities for 2022/23 and risk matrix. 
  

59.    Actuarial Valuation 2022  
 
59.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

59.2     Taryn Eves, Director Finance and Support Services, introduced the 
report and highlighted key points including an improvement in the 
reported funding level since 31 March 2019 from 112% to 125% and that 
the Funding Strategy Statement was on track to publish on 31 March 
2023.  Paula Picken, Actuary explained that the employer contribution 
rates were on a downward trajectory with many now reaching the 18% 
target.  A funding level of 125% was thought to be sustainable and 18% 
would provide that.  Contribution rates were looking positive.  

59.3     The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

a.  to note that the Committee had studied the Funding Strategy 
Statement well at previous meetings and that only technical 
changes remained going forward 

b.  to note that the reduction in employer rates was as a result of the 
good performance of the fund.  The main driver had been good 
investment over the previous three year period.  Inflation had 
been very high in September to December 2022 but the current 
rate was still an improvement on that at March 2022 

c.  noted that the funding level stood at 175/76% in November 2022 
but with a 10.1% increase to liabilities due to inflation stood at 
160% funded in December.  It was felt that a 125% funded 
position was sustainable 

d.  noted that the current employer contribution rate figure was 
20.6%. 



59.4     Resolved – that  

(1)   The Committee notes the valuation outcome.  

(2)   Feedback is provided by the Committee on the Funding Strategy 
Statement prior to its publication on 31 March 2023.  

(3)   The Committee approves that the Director of Finance and Support 
Services could agree further changes required to the Funding 
Strategy Statement between the meeting date and 31 March 2023. 

  
60.    Treasury Management Review 2022/23 and 2023/24  

 
60.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

60.2     Taryn Eves introduced the report and highlighted the bank rate for 
March set out at page 88 and forecast that this would reduce to 2.50% by 
September 2025; that the proposed Treasury Management Strategy 
2023/24 was largely unchanged from 22/23, continuing to depend on 
internally managed investments only being deposited in creditworthy 
banks; that no breaches of the approved 2022/23 Strategy had occurred 
to date and that total investments to December 2022 had yielded 
£445,000k, a rate of return of 1.44%.  

60.3     The Committee noted that bail-in risk/bank failure risk was not listed 
in the Fund matrix as it was not a risk in the context of high liquidity 
holdings in high credit rated counterparties. However, wording would be 
amended for future reports to clarify the extent of any liability.  

60.4     Resolved – that 

(1)    The Committee approves the 2023/24 Treasury Management 
Strategy as set out in Appendix A  

(2)    The Committee notes the treasury activity undertaken during 
2022/23 (01 April to 31 December 2022). 

  
61.    Pension Administration  

 
61.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

61.2     Rachel Wood, Pension Fund Investment Strategist introduced the 
report and highlighted key points from the West Sussex County Council 
perspective including an additional employer training support offer, in 
respect of McCloud that it was hoped this would be addressed this year 
and regarding Administering Authority discretions, that one had been 
referred to the Director Law and Assurance in the past quarter. 

61.3     The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

a.  to question whether there was any understanding of the numbers 
of teachers who were affected by the McCloud judgement.  Rachel 
Wood explained that the number of eligible employees was to be 
determined by the teacher’s pension scheme administrators in 



consultation with employers. Andrew Lowe, Assistant Director 
Pensions, Hampshire County Council, explained that once the data 
was received the administrators would work with WSCC to 
determine the required resolution and until that point it was not 
possible to calculate the Fund liabilities 

b.  to note that the extra work done by teachers that was subject to 
the McCloud judgement was assumed to be overtime and after 
school activity 

c.  to question the numbers involved.  Andrew Lowe explained that it 
had been suggested that there were 18,000 teachers involved 
nationally and added that the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities was leading on the work 

d.  to question the significant increase in members of the Fund in the 
last quarter.  Andrew Lowe explained this would relate to new 
employers coming in or to an increase in data coming in related to 
chasing of new starters and leavers.  

61.4     Resolved – that the Pensions Committee notes the report. 
  

62.    Date of the next meeting  
 
62.1     The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting would take 
place on 28 April 2023 at County Hall, Chichester. 
  

63.    Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 
specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  

64.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The Committee agreed the Part II minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
on 2 November 2022. 
  

65.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part II  
 
The Committee noted the contents of the Part II minutes from the 5 
September 2022 Pension Advisory Board meeting. 
  

66.    Investment Strategy Review 2022  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services. 

The Committee considered the recommendations within the report. 

  



67.    Update from ACCESS Joint Committee activity (December 2022)  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services. 

The Committee considered the recommendations within the report. 
  

68.    Review of Pension Investment Performance  
 
The Committee considered a paper by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services and the Independent Adviser relating to the quarterly 
performance reports from the fund managers. 

The Committee welcomed the advice. 
  

69.    Presentation by ABRDN  
 
The Committee received an update on the portfolio performance for the 
quarter. 
  

70.    Presentation by Fidelity  
 
The Committee received an update on the portfolio performance for the 
quarter. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.10 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 


